SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG
February 1, 2007 Hearing Room B
3:00 P.M. Tapes8-9
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair

Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Alan Bates

Sen. Roger Beyer

Sen. Floyd Prozanski

VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Chuck Burley

STAFF PRESENT: Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
Matthew Davis, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: SB 98 — Public Hearing
SB 338 — Public Hearing
Consideration of E.P.A. Correspondence — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
8A 004 Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 3:07 p.m.
SB 98 — Public Hearing

002 Sue Marshall Committee Administrator

008 Chair Avakian

015 Jim Paul, Assistant State Forester, Forest Management Division

(EXHIBIT A)

052 Sen. Bates

059 Paul

068 Rep. Burley

084 Paul

093 Sen. Atkinson

096 Paul

105 Sen. Atkinson

106 Paul

113 Sen. Atkinson

120 Paul

135 Sen. Beyer

142 Paul

145 Sen. Beyer

148 Paul

150 Sen. Beyer

153 Paul

154 Sen. Beyer

173 Sen. Bates

184 Paul



SB 338 — Public Hearing

190
196
198
207
286
293

318

9A

8B

339
369
420
425

028
030

118
120
131
137
143
148
150
155
164
172
174
179
183
192
199
202
205
207
212
216
219
230

308
315
001
013

042
044

075

Chair Avakian

Paul

Chair Avakian

Jay Ward, Political Director for Oregon Wild (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Avakian

David Moskowitz, Wild Salmon Center and Oregon Council of
Trout Unlimited

Chair Avakian

Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS C,D,E)
Sen. Vicki Walker, Senate District 7

Chair Avakian

Sophia Hitti, Legislative Assistant for Sen. Vicki Walker

(EXHIBIT F)

Chair Avakian

Andrew Ginsburg, Air Quality Division Administrator for the
Department of Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Avakian

Sen. Atkinson

Ginsburg

Sen. Atkinson

Ginsburg

Sen. Atkinson

Ginsburg

Sen. Beyer

Ginsburg

Sen. Beyer

Ginsburg

Sen. Beyer

Ginsburg

Sen. Beyer

Ginsburg

Chair Avakian

Sen. Beyer

Chair Avakian

Sen. Bates

Ginsburg

Chair Avakian

Ralph Groener, Association of Federal State and County
Municipal Employees (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Avakian

John Elliot, Klamath County Commissioner (EXHIBIT I)
Chair Avakian

Sue Fratt, CEO American Lung Association of Oregon
(EXHIBIT J)

Chair Avakian

Lindsey Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental
Council

(EXHIBIT K)
Sen. Bates



088 Chair Avakian

091 Steve West, Oregon Hearth Patio and Barbeque Association
(EXHIBIT L)

103 Fred Kirkpatrick, Legislative and Codes Coordinator for Oregon
Hearth Patio and Barbeque Association (EXHIBIT M)

177 Chair Avakian

185 West

194 Chair Avakian

201 Kirkpatrick

208 Chair Avakian

211 Sen. Prozanski

223 Chair Avakian

228 John Ledger, Associated Oregon Industries

309 Harlan Levy, Oregon Association of Realtors

342 Sen. Beyer

361 Levy

365 Ledger

371 Sen. Bates

397 Ledger

427 Sen. Bates

431 Ledger

434 Chair Avakian

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
Donna Hippert, Portland (EXHIBIT N)

438 Chair Avakian Recesses meeting at 4:36 p.m.
9B Chair Avakian Reconvenes meeting at 4:42 p.m.
EPA CORRESPONDENCE — WORK SESSION

003 Chair Avakian (EXHIBIT O)

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

Andrew Ginsburg, Air Quality Division Administrator for the
Department of Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT P)

006 MOTION: Sen. Bates moves E.P.A. CORRESPONDENCE
be signed and sent
VOTE: 3-0-2
EXCUSED: 2 - Beyer, Prozanski

013 Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

014 Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 4:46 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 98, written testimony, Jim Paul, 2 pp

SB 98, written testimony, Jay Ward, 2 pp

SB 338, written testimony, staff, 1 p

SB 338, written testimony, staff, 2 pp

SB 338, written testimony, staff, 1 p

SB 338, written testimony, Sophia Hitti, 2 pp

SB 338, written testimony, Andrew Ginsburg, 4 pp
SB 338, informational packet, Ralph Groener, 14 pp
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SB 338, written testimony, John Elliot, 4 pp

SB 338, written testimony, Sue Fratt, 2 pp

SB 338,written testimony and fact sheet, Lindsey Capps, 4 pp

SB 338, written testimony and conceptual amendments, Steve West, 3 pp

SB 338, written testimony and conceptual amendments, Fred Kirkpatrick, 1 p
SB 338, written testimony, Dona Hippert, 3 pp

E.P.A. CORRESPONDENCE, drafted letter, Sen. Brad Avakian, 2 pp

E.P.A. CORRESPONDENCE, informational packet, Andrew Ginsburg, 7 pp



