SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG

February 1, 2007 Hearing Room B 3:00 P.M. Tapes 8 – 9

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair Sen. Alan Bates Sen. Roger Beyer Sen. Floyd Prozanski
VISITING MEMBER:	Rep. Chuck Burley
STAFF PRESENT:	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator Matthew Davis, Committee Assistant
Measures or Issues Heard:	SB 98 – Public Hearing SB 338 – Public Hearing Consideration of E.P.A. Correspondence – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
8A	004	Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 3:07 p.m.
SB 98 – Public	Hearing	
	002	Sue Marshall Committee Administrator
	008	Chair Avakian
	015	Jim Paul, Assistant State Forester, Forest Management Division (EXHIBIT A)
	052	Sen. Bates
	059	Paul
	068	Rep. Burley
	084	Paul
	093	Sen. Atkinson
	096	Paul
	105	Sen. Atkinson
	106	Paul
	113	Sen. Atkinson
	120	Paul
	135	Sen. Beyer
	142	Paul
	145	Sen. Beyer
	148	Paul
	150	Sen. Beyer
	153	Paul
	154	Sen. Beyer
	173	Sen. Bates
	184	Paul

	190	Chair Avakian
	196	Paul
	198	Chair Avakian
	207	Jay Ward, Political Director for Oregon Wild (EXHIBIT B)
	286	Chair Avakian
	293	David Moskowitz, Wild Salmon Center and Oregon Council of
		Trout Unlimited
	318	Chair Avakian
<u>SB 338 -</u>	- Public Hearing	
	339	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS C,D,E)
	369	Sen. Vicki Walker, Senate District 7
	420	Chair Avakian
	425	Sophia Hitti, Legislative Assistant for Sen. Vicki Walker
		(EXHIBIT F)
9A	028	Chair Avakian
	030	Andrew Ginsburg, Air Quality Division Administrator for the
		Department of Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT G)
	118	Chair Avakian
	120	Sen. Atkinson
	131	Ginsburg
	137	Sen. Atkinson
	143	Ginsburg
	148	Sen. Atkinson
	150	Ginsburg
	155	Sen. Beyer
	164	Ginsburg
	172	Sen. Beyer
	174	Ginsburg
	179	Sen. Beyer
	183	Ginsburg
	192	Sen. Beyer
	199	Ginsburg
	202	Chair Avakian
	205	Sen. Beyer
	207	Chair Avakian
	212	Sen. Bates
	216	Ginsburg
	219	Chair Avakian
	230	Ralph Groener, Association of Federal State and County
		Municipal Employees (EXHIBIT H)
	308	Chair Avakian
	315	John Elliot, Klamath County Commissioner (EXHIBIT I)
8B	001	Chair Avakian
	013	Sue Fratt, CEO American Lung Association of Oregon
		(EXHIBIT J)
	042	Chair Avakian
	044	Lindsey Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental
		Council
		(EXHIBIT K)
	075	Sen. Bates

	088	Chair Avakian		
	091	Steve West, Oregon Hearth Patio and Barbeque Association		
	• • •	(EXHIBIT L)		
	103	Fred Kirkpatrick, Legislative and Codes Coordinator for Oregon		
		Hearth Patio and Barbeque Association (EXHIBIT M)		
	177	Chair Avakian		
	185	West		
	194	Chair Avakian		
	201	Kirkpatrick		
	208	Chair Avakian		
	211	Sen. Prozanski		
	223	Chair Avakian		
	228	John Ledger, Associated Oregon Industries		
	309	Harlan Levy, Oregon Association of Realtors		
	342	Sen. Beyer		
	361	Levy		
	365	Ledger		
	371	Sen. Bates		
	397	Ledger		
	427	Sen. Bates		
	431	Ledger		
	434	Chair Avakian		
The following prep	oared testimony is sub	mitted for the record without public testimony:		
		Donna Hippert, Portland (EXHIBIT N)		
	Chair Avakian	Recesses meeting at 4:36 p.m.		
	Chair Avakian	Reconvenes meeting at 4:42 p.m.		
	<u>NDENCE – WORK S</u>			
	003	Chair Avakian (EXHIBIT O)		
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:				
		Andrew Ginsburg, Air Quality Division Administrator for the		
	006	Department of Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT P) MOTION: Sen. Bates moves E.P.A. CORRESPONDENCE		
	000	be signed and sent		
		VOTE: 3-0-2		
		EXCUSED: 2 - Beyer, Prozanski		
	013	Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion		
		CARRIED.		
	014	Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 4:46 p.m.		

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 98, written testimony, Jim Paul, 2 pp
- B. SB 98, written testimony, Jay Ward, 2 pp
- C. SB 338, written testimony, staff, 1 p
- D. SB 338, written testimony, staff, 2 pp
- E. SB 338, written testimony, staff, 1 p
- F. SB 338, written testimony, Sophia Hitti, 2 pp
- G. SB 338, written testimony, Andrew Ginsburg, 4 pp
- H. SB 338, informational packet, Ralph Groener, 14 pp

- I. SB 338, written testimony, John Elliot, 4 pp
- J. SB 338, written testimony, Sue Fratt, 2 pp
- K. SB 338, written testimony and fact sheet, Lindsey Capps, 4 pp
- L. SB 338, written testimony and conceptual amendments, Steve West, 3 pp
- M. SB 338, written testimony and conceptual amendments, Fred Kirkpatrick, 1 p
- N. SB 338, written testimony, Dona Hippert, 3 pp
- O. E.P.A. CORRESPONDENCE, drafted letter, Sen. Brad Avakian, 2 pp
- P. E.P.A. CORRESPONDENCE, informational packet, Andrew Ginsburg, 7 pp